SPM1004
Version 3.3 February 19, 2016 Page 1 of 28
12V Input 6A Output Power Supply in Inductor (PSI2) Module
FEATURES
 Integrated Point of Load power module using PSI2
Power Supply in Inductor technology
 Small footprint, low-profile, 15mm x 9mm x 3mm,
with LGA Package (with 0.63 mm pads)

VSENSE
SS
PWRGD
VAUX
PGND
VOUT
PGND
PGND
PVIN
SPM1004
Version 3.3 February 19, 2016 Page 11 of 28
TYPICAL EFFICIENCY AND POWER LOSS DATA (Note 1)
SPM1004-5V0, VOUT = 5V
Fig. 1 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 2 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
SPM1004-3V3, VOUT = 3.3V
Fig. 3 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 4 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
0.0
0.5

is
si
p
at
io
n
 (
W
)
Output Current (A)
Vin = 9 V
Vin = 12 V
Vin = 15 V
SPM1004
Version 3.3 February 19, 2016 Page 12 of 28
SPM1004-2V5, VOUT = 2.5V
Fig. 5 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 6 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
SPM1004-1V8, VOUT = 1.8V
Fig. 7 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 8 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
89
90

is
si
p
at
io
n
 (
W
)
Output Current (A)
Vin = 9 V
Vin = 12 V
Vin = 15 V
SPM1004
Version 3.3 February 19, 2016 Page 13 of 28
SPM1004-1V5, VOUT = 1.5V
Fig. 9 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 10 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
SPM1004-1V2, VOUT = 1.2V
Fig. 11 Efficiency vs Output Current
Fig. 12 Power Dissipation vs Output Current
85
86

p
at
io
n
 (
W
)
Output Current (A)
Vin = 9 V
Vin = 12 V
Vin = 15 V
SPM1004
Version 3.3 February 19, 2016 Page 15 of 28
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Output Voltage Adjustment
The output voltage of each model of SPM1004 can be trimmed by ±10% from its nominal value. To trim output voltage
up, a resistor (RUP) should be connected between output voltage adjustment pin (VADJ) and analog ground pin (AGND),
as shown in Fig. 17. To trim output voltage down, a resistor (RDOWN) should be connected between remote sensing pin
(VSENSE) and output voltage adjustment pin (VADJ), as shown in Fig. 18. It is recommended to use 1% tolerance or
better for these resistors.

as soon as possible. If the module’s floor life exceeds 168 hours, the modules should be dehumidified before use by
baking in an oven at 125°C/1% RH (e.g. hot nitrogen gas atmosphere) for 48 hours.
 Handling precautions
1.  Handle carefully to avoid unnecessary mechanical stress. Excessive external stress may cause damage.
2.  Normal ESD handling procedures are recommended to be used whenever handling the module.
3. If cleaning the module is necessary, use isopropyl alcohol solution at normal room temperature. Avoid the use of
other solvents.
0.10-1.3 N
SPM1004
Version 3.3 February 19, 2016 Page 28 of 28
Reflow soldering
Fig. 40 Recommended Reflow Solder Profile (Lead-free)
Ordering Information
Output Voltage Module Part Number Pad Finish Package Type Temperature Range
5.0V SPM1004-5V0C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
3.3V SPM1004-3V3C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
2.5V SPM1004-2V5C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.8V SPM1004-1V8C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.5V SPM1004-1V5C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.2V SPM1004-1V2C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
1.0V SPM1004-1V0C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
0.8V SPM1004-0V8C Au (RoHS) LGA -40˚C to 85˚C
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Sumida:
  SPM1004-1V5C  SPM1004-1V2C  SPM1004-3V0C  SPM1004-5V0C  SPM1004-2V5C  SPM1004-0V8C  SPM1004-
1V0C  SPM1004-1V8C  SPM1004-3V3C